Unrestricted Document Pack

APOLOGIES
Tel.
Council Chamber

Committee Services
01621 875791
01621 859677

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Fiona Marshall

18 July 2018
Dear Councillor
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;
AUDIT COMMITTEE
on THURSDAY 26 JULY 2018 at 3.00 pm.
in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.
A copy of the agenda is attached.
Yours faithfully

Chief Executive
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

CHAIRMAN

Councillor P G L Elliott

VICE-CHAIRMAN

Councillor E L Bamford

COUNCILLORS

A S Fluker
B E Harker
M S Heard
Miss M R Lewis
A K M St. Joseph
Mrs M E Thompson

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. Electronic copies are
available via the Council’s website.

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

AGENDA
AUDIT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 26 JULY 2018
1.

Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 14)
To confirm the Minutes of the special meeting of the Audit Committee held on 21 June
2018 (copy enclosed).

4.

Disclosure of Interest
To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5.

Annual Governance Statement 2017 / 18 (Pages 15 - 28)
To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed).

6.

Annual Results Report 2017 / 18 (Pages 29 - 72)
To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed).

7.

Statement of Accounts 2017 / 18 (Pages 73 - 148)
To consider the presentation from the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed).

8.

Annual Audit and Certification of Fees 2018 / 19 (Pages 149 - 152)
To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed).

9.

Performance Against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 153 - 170)
To consider the report from the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed)

10.

Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are
urgent

Page 3

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791
or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

Reports for noting:
In accordance with the Council decision on 2 November 2017 (Minute No. 542 refers), the
following report is for noting and a copy has been placed in the Members’ Room and on the I
drive for Members’ information.


External Audit – Local Government Briefing

NOTICES
Sound Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting an
announcement will be made about the sound recording. Members of the public attending the
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the
recording.
Fire
In event of a fire, a siren will sound. Please use the fire exits marked with the green running
man. The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices. Please
gather there and await further instruction.
Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber. There are
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.
Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

MINUTES of
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 JUNE 2018
PRESENT

202.

Chairman

Councillor P G L Elliott

Vice-Chairman

Councillor E L Bamford

Councillors

A S Fluker, B E Harker, M S Heard, Miss M R Lewis,
A K M St. Joseph and Mrs M E Thompson

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES
The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Miss M R Lewis to this meeting as a new member
of the Committee and Councillor S J Savage who was in attendance.

203.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were none.

204.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED
(i)

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 March 2018 be
received.

Minute No. 930 – Review of Risk Management Policy
In response to a question, it was clarified that the Risk Management Policy would be
reviewed every three years.
Minute 935 – Internal Audit Update
It was noted that reference to 2015 / 16 in the fourth paragraph under the heading
‘Revised Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2018 – 2021’ should be amended to 2016 / 17.
It was noted that resolution (i) of this Minute should be amended to refer to the 2017 /
18 Internal Audit Plan.

146

Page 5

RESOLVED
(ii)

205.

that subject to the above amendments, the Minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 26 March 2018 be confirmed.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
Councillor M S Heard declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 – Quarterly
Review of Risk as he was employed by Essex Police as an Auditor.

206.

QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources providing an update
on the position at the end of Quarter 4 (31 March 2018) on the corporate risks included
within the Corporate Risk Register 2017 / 18.
Councillor M S Heard referred to his earlier declaration of interest at this point.
There was some discussion regarding the last quarterly review and the resolutions made
by the Committee at its meeting in March 2018 (as detailed in the Minutes). Members
were advised that these had been considered by the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT)
when assessing the risk scores for Quarter 4. In particular the following risks were
discussed:


Risk 03 – Failure to target services and influence partners effectively to meet the
health and wellbeing needs of the vulnerable population
The Customers Manager provided an update on the activities being develope
[...]
Services advised that community housing schemes were being
developed and would be reported to the Council. He highlighted other factors
which had led to the reduction in score.
It was noted that in accordance with the approved Risk Management Policy, a
review of the Corporate Risk Register for 2018 / 19 had been undertaken by
CLT and managers. The risks identified and agreed along with the mitigating
actions established were detailed in Appendix 2 to the report.
In response to a question regarding whether the Council had a suicide prevention
policy, the Director of Customers and Community advised that Broader Essex
were developing a global policy which the Council would be looking to adopt.
Members were advised that some front line staff had received suicide training
and others were due to attend a conference on identifying suicide. The Director
also outlined some of the ongoing work being undertaken to identify, signpost
and support the public.

149

Page 8

Members were advised that training for Members on safeguarding including
emerging issues such as drugs etc. was currently being put together. This would
be delivered by December 2018.
A number of comments were raised regarding Appendix 2 and in response the
following information was provided:


Risk 2 – Failure to target services and influence partners effectively to meet the
identified health and wellbeing needs of the vulnerable population – It was
confirmed that the total risk score for this risk should be 9.



Risk 4 – Failure to influence Community Safety partners to address the key
areas of public concern and the negative perception of crime – A Member
commented that the Nuclear Regulatory Authority had recently reported that it
could not take Bradwell A into care and maintenance as it was not satisfied that
the Police could respond in a timely manner to an incident at the Power Station
and how this would impact on public perception of crime. In response, the
Director of Customers and Community explained
[...]
 6 – Failure to have a clear shared plan regarding strategic ownership of
coastal, fluvial and surface water flooding mitigation and long term maintenance
responsibilities - Review this risk with a view to segregating the risks within it
and following this review the results be brought back to the Audit Committee for
consideration.

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources presenting the draft
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) (attached at Appendix 1 to the report) for
approval.
It was noted that the purpose of the AGS was to provide assurance that the Council’s
governance framework was adequate and effective. For 2017 / 18 it reflected on
governance issues identified as a result of the review of arrangements and by the work
of external and internal audit and other agencies. It also included references to
processes currently in place and operating successfully to mitigate the risks associated
with those weaknesses.
The Director of Resources advised Members that the format of the AGS had been
reviewed following benchmarking with other authorities. Members were requested to
send any presentational queries they may have to the Director of Resources.
The Committee was advised that the Chairman of the Committee had at the agenda
meeting raised the issue of potentially including a risk regarding the Police risk. In
response the Chairman reiterated his request for a risk regarding the Police risk to be
included.
152

Page 11

Councillor M S Heard declared an interest in this item of business at this point due to
being employed by Essex Police.
The Director of Resources highlighted three key areas which whilst not considered a
significant governance issue were scrutinised by the Committee and therefore they may
wish to refer to them within the AGS. Some suggested wording was then presented to
Members. It was proposed, duly seconded and agreed that the following wording be
added as a new section (Section 6) to the AGS:
6

OTHER ISSUES

6.1

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee met eight times in 2017/18. As part of
its Programme of Work, the Committee scrutinised a number of areas and whilst
none of the matters discussed were considered a significant governance issue,
i.e. one that could affect the future of the Council, some of these areas have been
summarised below for transparency:

6.2



procurement of capital projects, as detailed in paragraph 4.4 above;



administration of leases and licences, to ensure the maximum realisable
financial benefits for Council assets;



agreement of final terms of a lease following delegation by a Committee.

The areas for continued review by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee form
part of its 2018 / 19 Programme of Work which is reviewed at each meeting.

In response to a question regarding the production of a flow chart detailing the process
of decision making, including delegations, the Director of Resources advised that a
review of the Council’s constitution was currently underway and this would be
considered as part of that review.
Following the discussion, the Director of Resources advised that a final version of the
AGS would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee for signature. Between
now and the next meeting any issues Members have would be addressed and circulated
to the Committee in consultation with the Leader and Deputy of the Council and
Chairman of this Committee. It was noted that attendance by the Leader of the Council
and Chief Executive at the next meeting would be required to sign the final version of
the AGS.
RESOLVED
(i)

that the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017 / 18 be amended according to
the above amendments;

(ii)

that following any further amendments (circulated to the Committee in
consultation with the Leader and Deputy of the Council and Chairman of this
Committee ) the final Annual Governance Statement 2017 / 18 be brought to the
next meeting of this Committee for signature.

153

Page 12

208.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources presenting the
Annual Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit (BDO LLP) on the results of and
assurance gained from the 2017 /18 internal audit work (attached as Appendix 1 to the
report).
It was noted that the annual report provided an overall opinion on the adequacy and
effectiveness of the organisation’s risk management, control and governance process.
The Director of Resources reported that overall a moderate assurance had been given. It
was noted that in order to achieve the highest level of assurance (substantial assurance)
additional work and evidence would be required, which would have a cost implication
to the Council.
The Director of Resources highlighted the Elections Improvement Plan referred to
within the report and advised Members that she had only received the draft of this report
from Internal Audit a few hours prior to the start of this meeting. It had not been agreed
or reviewed by the Council at this stage and the Director of Resources advised she
would like to bring it to the next meeting of this Committee. This was agreed.
In response to a question regarding the number of outstanding internal audit
recommendations the Director of Resources highlighted what each of these were and
provided an update in respect of them.
It was requested and agreed that the wording of the recommendation be amended to
include the word ‘reflecting’.
RESOLVED
(i)

that the Head of Internal Audit Opinion reflecting on the results of and assurance
gained from the 2017 / 18 Internal Audit work be noted;

(ii)

that a report on the Internal Audit report on the Elections Improvement Plan be
brought to the next meeting of this Committee.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 4.55 pm.

P G L ELLIOTT
CHAIRMAN

154

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
26 JULY 2018
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017 / 18
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To present the Annual Governance Statement for Member approval.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
(i)

that the Annual Governance Statement 2017 / 18, attached at APPENDIX 1 be
approved;

(ii)

that the Annual Governance Statement 2017 / 18 be certified by the Leader of
the Council and the Chief Executive.

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires the Council to be
responsible for ensuring that financial management is adequate and effective and that
the Council has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective
exercise of its functions and which includes arrangements for the management of risk.
The regulations further require the Council to conduct a review at least once in a year
of the effectiveness of its system of internal control, the findings of which must be
considered by Members meeting as a whole or by Committee, and that following the
review the Council must approve an annual governance statement, prepared in
accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control.

3.2

The principal purpose of the Annual Government Statement (AGS) is to provide
assurance that the Council’s governance framework is adequate and effective. The
AGS should demonstrate the extent to which the Council complies with its own code
of corporate governance on an annual basis, including how the effectiveness of the
governance arrangements have been monitored and an outline of actions taken or
proposed to deal with any significant governance issues.

3.3

The AGS for 2017 / 18 is attached as APPENDIX 1

Agenda Item no.
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 15

5

4.

CONCLUSIONS

4.1

The AGS for 2017 / 18 reflects on governance issues identified as a result of the
review of arrangements and by the work of external and internal audit and other
agencies, and includes reference to processes currently in place and operating
successfully to mitigate the risks associated with those weaknesses.

5.

IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1

The report links to the Maldon District Council goal of ‘Delivering good quality, cost
effective and valued services’.

6.

IMPLICATIONS
(i)

Impact on Customers – None.

(ii)

Impact on Equalities – None.

(iii)

Impact on Risk – None.

(iv)

Impact on Resources (financial) – None.

(v)

Impact on Resources (human) –None.

(vi)

Impact on the Environment – None.

Background papers: None.
Enquiries to: Emma Foy, Director of Resources, (Tel: 01621 875762).

Agenda Item no.

Page 16

5

APPENDIX 1
MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18
1.

SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY

1.1

Maldon District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded
and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. Under
the Local Government Act 1999 it has a duty to make arrangements to secure
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having
regard to economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

1.2

Maldon District Council has approved and adopted a local Code of Corporate
Governance which is consistent with the principles of the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) / the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives
(SOLACE) Framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. The
code forms part of the Council’s constitution and can be found on our website
www.maldon.gov.uk. This Statement explains how Maldon District Council has
complied with the Code and also how it meets the requirements of Regulation 6 of the
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

2.

THE PURPOSE OF THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

2.1

The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, culture and values
by which the Council is directed and controlled and the activities through which it is
accountable to, 
[...]
hief Executive
Date:

Page 27

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
26 JULY 2018
ANNUAL RESULTS REPORT 2017 / 18
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide the Council’s External Auditors with the
opportunity to report the key findings of their audit to those charged with governance,
prior to issuing their opinion on the 2017 / 18 Statement of Accounts. The Draft
External Audit Annual Results Report 2017 / 18 is attached at APPENDIX 1.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
(i)

that Members agree to any uncorrected misstatements in Appendix B of the
Annual Results Report (APPENDIX 1) remaining uncorrected;

(ii)

that Members formally note the opinion of the Auditors on the draft Statement
of Accounts;

(iii)

that in all other respects the report of the External Auditors be noted.

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

Ernst & Young LLP, the Council’s External Auditors, have completed the majority of
their work on the audit of the Council’s 2017 / 18 Statement of Accounts. However,
there are some areas still outstanding that have prevented the final report being issued.
This report summarises the results of their work to date.

3.2

Detailed findings of the audit and recommended actions are provided in APPENDIX
1 to those charged with Governance. External Audit representatives will be at the
meeting to discuss their findings in detail.

3.3

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include a requirement to review the
external auditor’s opinion. Members are asked to formally note the opinion in the
draft Statement of Accounts (presented as a separate report to this Committee).

4.

CONCLUSION

4.1

Detailed conclusions drawn from the audit work can be found in the report
(APPENDIX 1).
Agenda Item no.
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 29

6

5.

IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1

The report links to the Maldon District Council goal of ‘Deliverin
[...]
of Accounts for 2017/18 as set out in APPENDIX
1 be approved;

OR
ii)

that delegated authority is given to the Chairman of Audit Committee in
consultation with the Director of Resources for the final approval of the 2017 /
18 Statement of Accounts and letter of representation.

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

The content of the Statement of Accounts is largely determined by statutory
requirements and mandatory professional standards as set out within The Code of
Practice on Local Authority Accounting (The Code). The Council’s unaudited
Statement of Accounts for 2017 / 18 was signed off by the Director of Resources at
the end of May 2018.

3.2

There is a statutory requirement to publish the approved and audited Statement of
Accounts by 30 July 2018. Members should note that based on the work of the
external audit so far, the 2017 / 18 accounts are expected to receive an unqualified
opinion (i.e. the Council’s financial records and statements are fairly and
appropriately presented) and there have not been any changes to the primary
statements in the final set of accounts compared to the unaudited version.

3.3

As the work has not been completed at the time of writing this report, it is hoped that
approval can be given by Members on the Financial Statements at this meeting,
however, if this is not possible, then it is recommended that delegated authority be
given to the Chairman of Audit Committee and the Director of Resources to approve
the final 2017 / 18 Statement of Accounts and the letter of representation in the form
that appears in the Annual Results report.
Agenda Item no.
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 73

7

4.

CONCLUSIONS

4.1

Based on the work that EY LLP has completed, they have not identified any
significant issues with the Council’s accounts.

5.

IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1

The report links to the Maldon District Council goal of ‘Delivering good quality, cost
effective and valued services’.

6.

[...]
r improvements that were identified
in the review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as
part of the regular review of those risks.

5.2

Internal Audits work, and the Councils own internal processes have not identified any
key risks in 2017/18 that require noting in this statement.

6.

OTHER ISSUES

6.1

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee met eight times in 2017/18. As part of its
Programme of Work, the Committee scrutinised a number of areas and whilst none of
the matters discussed were considered a significant governance issue, i.e. one that
could affect the future of the Council, some of these areas have been summarised
below for transparency:
•
•
•

procurement of capital projects, as detailed in paragraph 4.4 above;
administration of leases and licences, to ensure the maximum realisable financial
benefits for Council assets;
agreement of final terms of a lease following delegation by a Committee.

6.2

The areas for continued review by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee form part of
its 2018 / 19 Programme of Work which is reviewed at each meeting.

7.

CONCLUSION

7.1

Steps will be taken in 2018/19 to address the weaknesses identified by officers,
internal and external audit in their reviews of effectiveness. These steps will aid to
strengthen the Governance Framework already in existence at Maldon District
Council and their implementation will be monitored as part of the 2018/19 annual
review.

73

Page 147

APPENDIX 1

8.

CERTIFICATION BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF
EXECUTIVE
Signed:

Councillor M F L Durham
Leader of the Council
Date:

Ms. F Marshall
Chief Executive
Date:

74

Page 148

Agenda Item 8

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
26 JULY 2018
ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION OF FEES 2018 / 19
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

This report is to inform the Audit Committee the external audit fee payable to Deloitte
LLP for 2018 / 19.

2.

RECOMMENDATION
That the content of this report be noted.

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

The audit and certification work that Deloitte LLP is due to undertake for the 2018 /
19 financial year at Maldon District Council includes:


Audit of the financial statements;



Value for money conclusion; and



Whole of Government accounts.

3.2

The indicative external audit fee payable by the Council for 2018/19 as per the letter
received from Deloitte LLP on the 27 April is expected to be approximately £37,942.
This is a reduction of approximately 20 % from the estimate of £49,275 for 2017 / 18.
The fee is set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA). The fee letter is
included at APPENDIX 1.

3.3

We are also required to make arrangements for the certification of housing benefit
subsidy claim. The cost of this is expected to be approximately £14,000 and the
Council is currently out to procurement to secure a supplier for this work.

4.

CONCLUSIONS

4.1

This report updates Audit Committee Members on the external audit fee for the
current year.

Agenda Item no.
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 149

8

5.

IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1

The report links to the Maldon District Council goal of ‘Delivering good quality, cost
effective and valued services’.

6.

IMPLICATIONS
(i)

Impact on Customers – None.

(ii)

Impact on Equalities – None.

(iii)

Impact on Risk – None.

(iv)

Impact on Resources (financial) – The indicative audit fee for 2018/19 is
expected to be £37,942. This is contained within the budget.

(v)

Impact on Resources (human) – None.

(vi)

Impact on the Environment – None.

Background Papers: None.
Enquiries to: Emma Foy, Director of Resources, (Tel: 01621 875762).

Agenda Item no.

Page 150

8

APPENDIX 1
Deloitte LLP
3 Victoria Square
Victoria Street
St Albans
AL1 3TF
Phone: +44 (0)1727 839 000
Fax: +44 (0)1727 831 111
www.deloitte.co.uk

27 April 2018

Ms E Foy
Maldon District Council,
Council Offices
Princes Road
Maldon
Essex
CM9 5DL

Dear Ms Foy ,
[...]
ng from disclosures under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. These will be charged as a variation
to the scale fee using the procedure described below.
From 2018/19, certification work is no longer covered by PSAA’s audit contract and is therefore not within
the scope of this letter. Where such work is requested, a separate tripartite engagement between the
relevant department, the audited body and a reporting accountant is needed.
The fees exclude value added tax (VAT), which will be charged at the prevailing rate of 20 per cent on all
work done.
Variations to the proposed fee
Where it becomes clear that the amount of work required is significantly different to that which would be
expected based on these assumptions (and reflected in the above fees), we will request a variation to the
proposed fee.
We will first discuss the reasons for the additional fee with you and then submit a request to PSAA for a
variation in the fee. PSAA has the power to determine the audit fee payable, which may vary from the
prescribed scale fee, where it concludes that substantially more or less audit work was required than
envisaged by the scale fee.
I look forward to working with the authority over the coming years.

Yours sincerely

Deloitte LLP

2

Page 152

Agenda Item 9

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
26 JULY 2018
PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE 2018 / 19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To report progress to date with regard to work completed and any deviances to, or
slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2018 / 19.

2.

RECOMMENDATION
That the progress against the 2018 / 19 Internal Audit Plan is noted

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

Details of the progress to date against the 2018/ 19 Internal Audit Plan are attached at
APPENDIX 1 to this report.

4.

CONCLUSIONS

4.1

This report updates Audit Committee Members on the progress against the 2018 / 19
Internal Audit Plan.

5.

IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1

The report links to the Maldon Distri

Minutes of the meeting


286

MINUTES of
AUDIT COMMITTEE
26 JULY 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor P G L Elliott

Councillors A S Fluker, B E Harker, M S Heard, A K M St. Joseph and 
Mrs M E Thompson

In attendance Councillor R G Boyce MBE

300. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

301. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E L Bamford and Miss M R 
Lewis.

302. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minute No. 206 – Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk

In response to a question regarding Risk 06 and the timescale for a review of the risk, 
the Chairman advised that no timescale was set at the last meeting but he expected it to 
be brought to the next meeting of the Committee as this was a meeting specifically to 
review the accounts.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 June 2018 
be approved and confirmed.

303. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

There were none.

304. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017 / 18 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources presenting the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) (attached as Appendix 1 to the report) for 
approval.



287

It was noted that the AGS reflected on governance issues identified as a result of the 
review of arrangements and by the work of external and internal audit and other 
agencies.  It included reference to processes currently in place and operating 
successfully to mitigate the risks associated with those weaknesses.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Annual Governance Statement 2017 / 18 be approved;

(ii) That the Annual Governance Statement 2017 / 18 be certified by the Leader of 
the Council and the Chief Executive.

305. ANNUAL RESULTS REPORT 2017 / 18 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources which provided the 
Council’s External Auditors with the opportunity to report the key findings of their 
audit to those charged with governance, prior to issuing their opinion on the 2017 / 18 
Statement of Accounts.  The draft External Audit Annual Results report for 2017 / 18 
was attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

The External Audit report provided detailed conclusions drawn from the Audit work 
and Members’ attention was drawn to the Executive Summary which advised that the 
Audit had been carried out in accordance with the Annual Planning Report apart from 
four exceptions which were detailed. 

When presenting the External Audit report, Ms Debbie Hanson, Associate Partner from 
Ernst Young LLP, highlighted a change made to the accounts following receipt of an 
updated IAS19 report the Council from the Pension Fund and advised Members of 
minor changes to the letter of representation attached at Appendix B to Appendix 1.

RESOLVED

(i) That the opinion of External Audit on the draft Statement of Accounts be noted;

(ii) That the draft External Audit Annual Results report be noted.

306. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017 / 18 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources reporting the position 
of the Ernst Young LLP audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2017 / 18 (attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report) and any amendments arising from this audit.

The report outlined that the contents of the Statement of Accounts were largely 
determined by statutory requirements and mandatory professional standards as set out 
within The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (The Code).  The Council’s 
unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2017 / 18 had been signed off by the Director of 
Resources at the end of May 2018.



288

The Director of Resources presented the Statement of Accounts for 2017 / 18 and 
highlighted two small changes to be made to the pension estimate and the Audit and 
Inspection costs.  It was noted that these changes did not result in any net change.  

Councillor A S Fluker proposed that recommendation (i) as set out in the report be 
agreed.  This proposal was duly seconded and agreed.

The Committee asked that its thanks be passed onto Ernst Young and the Council’s 
Finance Team for all the work that had gone into producing the Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED that the audited Statement of Accounts for 2017 / 18 be approved.

307. ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION OF FEES 2018 / 19 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources informing Members of 
the external audit fee payable to Deloitte LLP for 2018 / 19.  Details of the fee were set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report.  

The Director of Resources advised that there was a reduction of approximately 20% in 
the fee for 2018 / 19, as set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA).

RESOLVED that the contents of this report be noted.

308. PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources reporting progress to 
date with regards to work completed along with any deviances to, or slippage on, the 
Internal Audit Plan 2018 / 19 (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).

The Committee were introduced to Mr Greg Rubins, Partner, from BDO LLP who 
presented the Internal Audit Plan.  He highlighted three key areas where audit work had 
been undertaken and in response to questions the Committee were provided with the 
following information:

 Attendance management: The Director of Resources highlighted a number of 
new initiatives which had been adopted by the Council.  These together with 
staff training, a consistent approach to application of the process and resolution 
of some long term sicknesses cases had led to a substantial reduction in the 
number of days sickness.

 Business Resilience: Disaster recovery testing related to the Council itself and 
internal responses to this, rather than a civil response to issues such as flooding.  
It was noted that the recent testing had been observed by Internal Audit.  
Members were advised that some Key Performance Indicators had been 
suggested around shared service work with Chelmsford city Council.

 Elections Improvement Plan: It was clarified that a review had not been 
undertaken by the Electoral Commission.  Following its audit a limited opinion 
had been issued.  This related primarily to evidence not being provided and 
delays in evidence provided to support completion of the plan.



289

In response to further questions the Director of Resources outlined the problems 
which had led to the limited opinion being issued along with two medium level 
recommendations.  Members noted that a number of improvements had been 
made to processes, staffing, as well as project planning.

Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the Director of Resources reports back to 
the next meeting of this Committee on electoral services.  This proposal was 
duly seconded and agreed.

RESOLVED 

(i) that the progress against the 2018 / 19 Internal Audit Plan be noted;

(ii) that the Director of Resources reports back to the next meeting of this 
Committee on electoral services.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 3.35 pm.

P G L ELLIOTT
CHAIRMAN


